## A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

## 24-3

## IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## January 5, 2021

To recognize and honor Franklyn M. Malone's induction into the Washington, D.C. Hall of Fame for his contribution to civic and community development.

WHEREAS, Ward 5 resident Franklyn M. Malone's civic and community leadership in the areas of fatherhood and mentoring continue to promote family cohesion;

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone founded and serves as CEO of 100 Fathers, Inc., which was instrumental in the adoption of Council legislation establishing the Mayor's Office on Fathers, Men, and Boys;

WHEREAS, through his efforts Mr. Malone helped launch the DC Fathering Court at the Superior Court of the District of Columbia;

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone serves as CEO of Citizens Against Drugs on City Streets in the District of Columbia where he partners with communities, churches, and government agencies to eliminate the dangers of drugs;

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone founded the DC Dads Care program for the District's public schools and was recognized by the DC Federation of Civic Associations for his efforts in bringing fathers and men into city schools in large numbers; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malone is the host of the 100 Fathers, Inc. Radio Network.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Franklyn M. Malone Washington, D.C. Hall of Fame Induction Recognition Resolution of 2020".

- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes and honors Mr. Malone for his many years of leadership and service to the city and residents of the District of Columbia.
  - Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.